INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

Case No. D17/01

Penalty tax — incorrect tax return — Practice Notes * Locdlity of Profits .
Pand: Ronny Wong Fook Hum SC (chairman), Ho Kai Cheong and Henry Lau King Chiu.

Date of hearing: 9 February 2001.
Date of decison: 26 April 2001.

The taxpayer regidered in the name of a company a busnes of
“ manufacturer/import/export trading' . A subcontracting and processing agreement was signed
with a PRC party. The entire manufacturing process was carried out in the Mainland.

Between July 1994 and September 1999, the taxpayer submitted six returns in respect of
his earnings. There was no evidence of any professona assstance being obtained in the
preparation of these returns. When being investigated by the Revenue, the taxpayer co-operated
fully with the Revenue.

The Revenue was of the view, as expressed in the Department’ s Practice Notes on
‘ Locdlity of Profits  dated November 1992 and March 1998, that in the case of a Hong Kong
busness which enters into a co-operative/processng agreement with a third party in China
whereby the third party provides land and/or labour and the Hong Kong business provides raw
materias and technica know-how, its profit on the sde of the manufactured goods should be
gpportioned with 50% of the profits being chargeable to profitstax. The taxpayer argued that he
should not be lidble for 50% of the profits as there was no production or sdein Hong Kong.

On 24 May 2000, after duly warned by the assessors on the possibility of additiona tax, the
taxpayer reached an agreement with the Revenue in relaion to his assessable profits for the Sx
years in question. The Revenue subsequently imposed additiond tax by virtue of the incorrect
returns submitted by the taxpayer.

Held:
1. On the basis of D96/97, IRBRD, vol 12, 520, the taxpayer cannot re-open his

agreement on 24 May 2000 and contest the incorrectness of the six returns which
he previoudy submitted. The bads for impostion of addition tax rests on the



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

incorrectness of thereturns. An intent to defraud the Revenueis not apre-requisite
for such impaosition.

2. On the basis of D24/84, IRBRD, vol 2, 136, the taxpayer cannot put forward asa
reasonable excuse for the incorrectness of his returns his ignorance of the law in
relation to the locality of profits.

3. Each casemust be consdered inthelight of itsown facts. Investigation commenced
in February 2000 and a settlement was reached in May 2000. The taxpayer co-
operated throughout the investigation. Furthermore, his liability was grounded on
an area of the law which the Revenue accepts in their Practice Notes as one which
* has produced the most controversy’ . The Board istherefore of the view thet the
Revenue erred in principle when assessing additiond tax a 96% of the tax
undercharged. The Board isof the view that afair assessment in the circumstances
of thiscaseis 75% of the tax undercharged for each relevant year of assessment.

Appeal allowed in part.
Cases referred to:

D24/84, IRBRD, vol 2, 136
D96/97, IRBRD, vol 12, 520

YueWa Kin for the Commissoner of Inland Revenue.
Taxpayer in person.

Decision:

1. On 17 September 1991, the Taxpayer registered in the name of Company A a
business of * manufacturer/import/export trading’ .

2. Between 28 July 1994 and 20 September 1999, the Taxpayer submitted S returns
for the years of assessment 1993/94 to 1998/99 in respect of his earnings and those of his wife.
There is no evidence of any professond assstance being obtained in the preparation of these
returns.

3. The Revenue commenced investigationsinto the Taxpayer’ sactivitieson 2 February
2000. At inception of the investigation, the Taxpayer informed officers from the Revenue that:



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

* [Company A] was engaged in the manufacture of low price disposable plagtic
products, such as plastic bags and glove, made of polyethylene. A subcontracting
and processing agreement was signed with the PRC party. The entire manufacturing
process was carried out in the Mainland.’

4. The Taxpayer co-operated fully with the Revenue in the course of their investigation.
Avallable records were readily furnished to the Revenue for their consideration.

5. The Revenue is of the opinion that the Taxpayer’ s activities produced profits which
arosein or derived from Hong Kong. Rdiance is placed on the Department” s Practice Notes on
‘ Locdity of Profits dated November 1992 and March 1998. In paragraph 5 of the November
1992 Practice Notes, the Revenue expresdy recognised that * The question of the locdity of
trading profits has produced the most controversy.” In paragraphs 12 and 13 of the same Practice
Notes, the Revenue expressed the viewsthat in the case of aHong Kong businesswhich entersinto
a co-operative/processing agreement with athird party in China whereby the third party provides
land and/or labour and the Hong Kong business provides raw materials and technica know-how,
its profit on the sale of the manufactured goods should be gpportioned with 50% of the profitsbeing
chargesble to profits tax.

6. By aletter dated 10 April 2000, the Taxpayer argued that he should not be liable for
50% of the profits as there was no production or sde in Hong Kong. At the same time, the
Taxpayer expressed the wish of a gpeedy resolution of his disputes with the Revenue.

7. On 24 May 2000, after duly warned by the assessors on the possibility of additiona
tax, the Taxpayer reached an agreement with the Revenuein relaion to hisassessable profitsfor the
gx yearsin question. Asaresult of this agreement, histax pogtion is asfollows:

Year of Profitsbefore| Profitsafter Profits Tax
assessment | investigation | investigation | understated | undercharged
$ $ $ $

1993/94 115,431 472,225 356,794 53,519
1994/95 140,147 821,506 681,359 102,203
1995/96 214,104 1,035,805 821,701 123,255
1996/97 179,696 1,568,346 1,388,650 210,153
1997/98 209,036 1,983,467 1,774,431 262,569
1998/99 332,151 1,930,046 1,597,895 239,684

The Taxpayer was duly assessed on the basis of these revised profits on 30 June 2000.

8. By notice dated 21 August 2000, the Commissioner natified the Taxpayer of his
intention to impose additiond tax by virtue of the incorrect returns submitted by the Taxpayer for
the years of assessment 1993/94 to 1998/99. After considering representations of the Taxpayer,



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

the Commissioner by notice dated 9 October 2000 imposed additiona tax in amounts summarised
below:

Year of Profits Tax Additional tax] Relationship
assessmen | understated | undercharged| imposed |between additional
t $ $ $ tax and tax
under char ged
1993/94 356,794 53,519 60,000 112%
1994/95 681,359 102,203 113,000 111%
1995/96 821,701 123,255 128,000 104%
1996/97 | 1,388,650 210,153 204,000 97%
1997/98 | 1,774,431 262,569 240,000 91%
1998/99 | 1,597,895 239,684 205,000 86%
991,383 950,000 96%
9. Thisisthe Taxpayer' s apped againg the additiona tax so imposed.
10. The Taxpayer and his wife appeared before us. They both gave sworn testimony.

Whilgt they displayed consderable passon in their submissons, their testimony is of little relevance
to the issues which we have to consder. The Taxpayer obvioudy took great pride from the fact
that he built up Company A from scratch. He asserted that he duly reported his profits in Hong
Kong and China. He prepared his accounts without any professond assstance. He had no
intention whatsoever in evading tax. The Taxpayer’ s wife complained that the Revenue should
have chalenged the Taxpayer’ s pogition when thefirst relevant return was submitted in 1994. She
does not understand why the Taxpayer should bepenaised. She emphadised that in any event this
isthe Taxpayer' sfird transgresson and the additiond tax imposed isfar too high.

11. The Revenue cited two authorities for our consderation.

@ InD24/84, IRBRD, val 2, 136, the Board pointed out that * Anyone who
carries on business has obligations in respect to that business which
include obligations under the Inland Revenue Ordinance. Such
obligations cannot be avoided by saying that the taxpayer was
ignorant, illiterate or unable to understand what the obligations
required. Likewise it is no excuse to say that qualified accountants
were employed and that this exonerated the Appellant. Qualified
accountants can do no more than act on the information provided to
themand in accordance with theinstructions given to them. Theclient
and not the accountant must take full legal responsibility for what the
client signs.’



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

(b) InD96/97, IRBRD, val 12, 520, the Revenue commenced its investigation
in 1993. Various unsuccessful attempts were made to settle the dispute.
The issues ended up before aBoard of Review. The Board ruled in favour
of the Revenue. Additional assessments under section 82A wereissued in
August 1996. The taxpayer was assessed on the basis of 99.9% of the tax
undercharged. The taxpayer sought to appeal those assessments out of
time. The Board hdd that it has no jurisdiction to extend time for the
purpose of an gpped against asection 82A assessment. The Board pointed
out that in hearing an gpped againg an assessment of additiona tax under
section 82A, it has no power to chdlenge the origind assessment of the
profitstax. The Board further observedthat‘ the usud tariff for casesof this
type is about 100% of the tax undercharged’ .

12. Onthebasisof D96/97, the taxpayer cannot re-open his agreement on 24 May 2000
and contest the incorrectness of the six returns which he previoudy submitted. The basis for
impogition of additiond tax rests on the incorrectness of the returns. An intent to defraud the
Revenue is not a pre-requidite for such imposition.

13. On the basis of D24/84, there is no doubt that the taxpayer cannot put forward asa
reasonable excuse for the incorrectness of his returns his ignorance of the law in relaion to the
locdity of profits.

14. Each case must however be consdered in the light of its own facts. The so-cdled
usud tariff referred to in D96/97 must not be blindly applied. A comparison of the facts between
that case and the instant case indicates that they are far gpart. There was no co-operation at dl in
D96/97. Investigation commenced in 1993. The taxpayer’ s primary liability was not crystalised
until after a contested hearing in November 1996. In this case investigation commenced in
February 2000. A settlement was reached in May 2000. The taxpayer co-operated throughout
the investigation. Furthermore, his liability is grounded on an area of the law which the Revenue
accepts in their Practice Notes as one which * has produced the most controversy’ . We are
therefore of the view that the Revenue erred in principlewhen ng additiond tax at 96% of the
tax undercharged.

15. We are of the view that afair assessment in the circumstances of this caseis 75% of
the tax undercharged for each relevant year of assessment.

16. Wetherefore dlow the Taxpayer’ s gppea and direct that the assessment be revised
accordingly.



